- Orgalime Guide to understanding the specific obligations of the RoHS Directive -
ORGALIME RoHS GUIDE
A practical Guide to understanding
the specific obligations of
Directive 2002/95/EC on the Restriction
of the Use of Certain
Hazardous Substances in EEE (RoHS)
Published: MARCH 2006

On 24 May 2005, the Commission adopted a “Frequently Asked Questions” document7 on the
WEEE and RoHS Directives. This “Frequently Asked Questions” document (last updated in
August 2006) includes the following definition of homogeneous material:
Homogeneous material means a material that cannot be mechanically disjointed into different
materials.
Definitions:
The term “homogeneous” means “of uniform composition throughout". Examples of
"homogeneous materials” are individual types of: plastics, ceramics, glass, metals, alloys, paper,
board, resins, coatings.
The term “mechanically disjointed” means that the materials can, in principle, be separated by
mechanical actions such as: unscrewing, cutting, crushing, grinding and abrasive processes.
Examples:
5 ORGALIME GUIDE “ A practical Guide to understanding the scope of Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and Directive 2002/95/EC on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in EEE (RoHS) of January 2006 –see http://www.orgalime.org
6 Decision 2005/618/EC of 18 August 2005 available at:
7 Frequently Asked Questions document available at http://europa.eu.int/comm/environment/waste/weee_index.htm
- Orgalime Guide to understanding the specific obligations of the RoHS Directive -
 7

product. If, after the repair and/or capacity expansion and/or upgrade, the electrical and electronic
equipment is put on the market as a new product, it should comply with the RoHS Directive unless
subject to a specific exemption.
However, if after repair and/or capacity expansion and/or upgrade, the electrical and electronic
equipment is put on the market as a reused product, the RoHS Directive does not apply.
1.5 EXEMPTIONS
The RoHS Directive exempts certain applications from the RoHS substance restrictions, because the
use of hazardous substances in specific materials and components is technically or scientifically
impracticable or because the negative environmental, health and/or consumer safety impact caused by
substitution would be likely to outweigh the environmental, health and/or consumer safety benefits
thereof for maintaining suitability for use and/or safety of the electrical and electronic equipment.
In order to adapt the annex of the RoHS directive to technical and scientific progress, the Commission
- Orgalime Guide to understanding the specific obligations of the RoHS Directive -
 9
has to date adopted six amendments to the RoHS annex:
 Decision 2005/717/EC of 13 October 2005
 Decision 2005/747/EC of 21 October 2005
 Decision 2006/310/EC of 21 April 2006
 Decision 2006/690/EC of 12 October 2006
 Decision 2006/691/EC of 12 October 2006
 Decision 2006/690/EC of 12 October 2006
The finally adopted Commission decisions are available at:
Annex A of this ORGALIME Guide provides a consolidated list of exemptions that have to date been

used for corrosion protection and Electromagnetic Interface Shielding in equipment falling under
category three of Directive 2002/96/EC (IT and telecommunications equipment). Exemption
granted until 1 July 2007.
29. Lead bound in crystal glass as defined in Annex I (Categories 1, 2, 3 and 4) of Council Directive
69/493/EEC.
30. “Lead in solder in parts recovered from waste or used gaming / amusement machines returned
from business customers, originally put on the market before 1 July 2006, and traceably re-used
for the same purpose within the original manufacturer’s closed loop refurbishment system until 1
July 2010”.17
31. “Cadmium and cadmium oxide in thick film pastes used on beryllium oxide substrates until
December 31, 2007”.18
32. “Cadmium alloys as electrical/mechanical solder joints to electrical conductors located directly on
the voice coil in transducers used in high powered loudspeakers with sound pressure levels of
100dB (A) and more until 30 June 2010”.19
33. “Lead oxide in seal frit used for making window assemblies for Argon and Krypton laser tubes”.20
16 The Commission currently considers replacing point 20 of Commission Decision 2006/310/EEC as follows:
“Lead in soldering materials in mercury free flat fluorescent lamps (which e.g. are used for liquid crystal displays,
design or industrial lighting)”.
17 Additional exemption under consideration: not yet confirmed
18 Additional exemption under consideration: not yet confirmed